## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

NORTH TEXAS SPECIALITY PHYSICIANS,

a corporation.

Docket No. 9312

## COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE PUBLIC VERSIONS OF POST-TRIAL BRIEF AND FINDINGS

Complaint Counsel hereby respectfully requests an extension of time to file public versions of its Post-Trial Brief and Findings, pending the Court's disposition of Nonparty Cigna Healthcare of Texas, Inc.'s ("CIGNA") Motion for In Camera Treatment of Certain Highly Confidential Documents Used at Trial and Memorandum in Support of the Motion, that was filed on June 18, 2004. Upon the Court's ruling on CIGNA's motion, Complaint Counsel respectfully requests it be granted twenty-four hours to file its Post-Trial Brief and Findings.

This extension is necessary to properly redact *in camera* evidence pursuant to Rule 3.45(e) of the Federal Trade Commission's Rules of Practice for Adjudicative Proceedings, 16

Complaint Counsel intends on filing shortly a motion in support of CIGNA's motion.

C.F.R. § 3.45(e), and will not affect any other deadline on the Scheduling Order.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael J. Bloom / Cawly R Cleveland

Theodore Zang, Jr.

Elvia P. Gastelo

Attorneys for Complaint Counsel Federal Trade Commission Northeast Region One Bowling Green, Suite 318 New York, NY 10004 (212) 607-2829

(212) 607-2822 (facsimile)

DATED: June 23, 2004

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	
NORTH TEXAS SPECIALITY PHYSICIANS,	Docket No. 9312
a corporation.	
PROPOSED ORDER	
On June 23, 2004, Complaint Counsel file	ed a Motion for Extension of Time to File
Public Versions of its Post-Trial Brief and Findin	ngs. Upon consideration of Complaint
Counsel's Motion, it is hereby GRANTED.	
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT, upon	the Court's ruling on CIGNA's Motion for In
Camera Treatment of Certain Highly Confidentia	al Documents Used at Trial and Memorandum in
Support of the Motion, filed on June 18, 2004, Co	omplaint Counsel is accorded an additional
twenty-four hours to file public versions of its Po	ost-Trial Briefs and Findings in this matter.
ORDERED:	
	D. Michael Chappell Administrative Law Judge
Date:	

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Carolyn R. Cleveland, hereby certify that on June 23, 2004, I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served upon the following:

Office of the Secretary Federal Trade Commission Room H-159 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20580

Hon. D. Michael Chappell Administrative Law Judge Federal Trade Commission Room H-104 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20580

Gregory S. C. Huffman, Esq. Thompson & Knight, LLP 1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 3300 Dallas, Texas 75201-4693

Carolyn R. Cleveland